Staff Report to the
Zoning Administrator  Application Number: 231470

Applicant: Polly Hormel Agenda Date: August 2, 2024
Owner: Polly and John Hormel Agenda Item #: 2
APN: 025-032-03 Time: After 9:00 a.m.

Site Address: 3851 Mission Drive

Project Description: Proposal to build a 338 square foot covered enclosure and retaining walls
for the keeping of three goats.

Location: Property is near the end of Mission Drive right-of-way with the right-of-way running
through the southern portion of the property, approximately 900 feet from the intersection of
Mission Drive and Mount Vista Court (3851 Mission Drive).

Permits Required: Requires a Conditional Use Permit, a Site Development Permit, and a
determination that the project is exempt from CEQA.

Supervisorial District: First District (District Supervisor: Manu Koenig)

Staff Recommendation:

e Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
California Environmental Quality Act.

e Approval of Application 231470, based on the attached findings and conditions.

Project Description & Setting

The project property is the second to last of seven properties located at the end of Mission Drive,
on the steep hills above Soquel Drive that back up to a 30-acre property (APN 102-121-64) that is
rural and agricultural in nature, and currently not developed. The neighborhood is characterized
by larger lots developed with single-family dwellings that vary widely in architectural style, size
and scale and include smaller one-story structures, together with larger two-story dwellings. The
subject property is developed with an existing one-story 2,083 square foot single-family dwelling
built in 1958, that is located on a roughly level portion of the parcel lying close to Mission Drive.
The remainder of the property slopes steeply downward behind the dwelling with slopes ranging
from 30% and greater.

A building permit application (APP-221102) was recently submitted to construct an addition and
remodel the existing single-family dwelling, construct a garage and Accessory Dwelling Unit, as
well as construct several terraced retaining walls, landscape steps, water storage tanks, and an
animal enclosure for the proposed three (3) goats. During the zoning review of the building permit
application, staff determined that in accordance with SCCC 13.10.322 a discretionary permit
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would be required for the animal enclosure and proposed animals. As a result, the current
application has been submitted to allow for the construction of a 338 square foot covered animal
enclosure for the keeping of three goats.

A Conditional Use Permit and Site Development Permit are required because the project includes
both animal keeping in the R-1-10 zone district and the construction of an animal enclosure.

Zoning & General Plan Consistency

This project was processed under the previous zoning code, prior to the 2024 Sustainability
Update. Therefore, the processing and zoning compliance is based on the previous code, and as
conditioned is consistent with the 2024 Sustainability Update.

The subject property is a 34,500 square foot lot, located in the R-1-10 (Single-Family Residential,
minimum 10,000 square foot lot size) zone district, a designation which allows for residential uses.
The proposed animal enclosure and animal keeping is a permitted use with a conditional use permit
within the zone district and the zoning is consistent with the site's R-UL (Urban Residential, Low
Density) General Plan designation. The applicable site and development standards for properties
in the R-1-10 zone district are set out in SCCC 13.10.323 with additional standards for animal
keeping set out in SCCC 13.10.645 and accessory structures set out in SCCC 13.10.611. A
summary of the required, existing, and proposed site and development standards relevant to the
project are summarized in the table below.

Development District Proposed
Standards
Minimum 6,000 square 34,500 square feet
parcel size, R-1 feet
Enclosures: 20 feet,in = Western side: 20 feet; eastern
Side Yard rear 2 of side: 49 feet 8.1 inches
Setback parcel
Enclosures: 20 feet, in 20 feet, in rear 7> of parcel
Rear Yard rear %5 of
Setback parcel
Distance from 25 feet 82 feet 11.6 inches
Dwellings
Maximum 13 feet 8 feet 10 inches
Height, USL
Maximum 640 square
square footage, foot 319 square feet
USL
Maximum
Floor Area 50% 12.5%%*
Ratio
Maximum Lot 40% 10.5%%
Coverage

* The calculations of FAR and lot coverage include the proposed
addition and structures included with building permit
applicationAPP-221102.
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Additional code sections and standards apply to the proposed project, including the following:

SCCC 13.10.643 Animal Keeping and SCCC 13.10.322 Residential Use Chart

Per SCCC 13.10.643, goats require a minimum parcel size of a %2 acre with a maximum density of
4 per acre. Since the subject property has 0.79 acres, up to three goats are allowed on the property.
While this is for the RA zone district, it is also applied to the R-1 zone district when the proposed
animal raising meets the use chart in SCCC 13.10.322. Per SCCC 13.10.322, animal raising is
permitted by right in the R-1 zone district, as long as the minimum property size is greater than
6,000 square feet. This requirement is met by the subject property as are the setback and size
requirements for the associated animal enclosure.

For the enclosure setbacks, the standards are outlined in the table above.

SCCC 13.10.611 Accessory structures in residential zone districts

Per SCCC 13.10.611, non-habitable accessory structures up to 640 square feet and not exceeding
13 feet in height are allowed in residential zone districts. The proposed structure is compliant with
all accessory structure standards.

Sustainability Update Zoning Code 2024

Per the updated zoning regulations, animal keeping requires a Conditional Use Permit for the
keeping of animals and a Site Development Permit to construct an animal enclosure.

The site is steeply sloped and does not have any habitable structures nearby, making it a suitable
area for raising animals, especially goats that are able to traverse different terrains. The project is
located in an area designated for residential uses, which include the keeping of animals and the
required enclosures to house them. The proposed animal keeping was reviewed by Environmental
Health and no additional manure management plans or conditions were required. The proposed
use is required to comply with all Environmental Health and Zoning Animal Raising requirements,
including SCCC 13.10.644. This includes preventing the accumulation of excrement or spread of
disease, flies, dust and erosion or offensive odors. In addition, the proposed Erosion Control Plan
in the final plan set shows how erosion will be managed on the steep sloped property. The animal
enclosure will not adversely impact surrounding land uses because existing trees will visually
screen the proposed structure in views from the closest neighboring properties and because the
structure will be located downslope from adjacent homes and partially screened by retaining walls.

Conclusion
As proposed and conditioned, the project is consistent with all applicable codes and policies of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan/LCP. Please see Exhibit "B" ("Findings") for a complete

listing of findings and evidence related to the above discussion.

Staff Recommendation

o Determine that the proposal is exempt from further Environmental Review under the
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California Environmental Quality Act.

o APPROVAL of Application Number 231470, based on the attached findings and
conditions.

Supplementary reports and information referred to in this report are on file and available
for viewing at the Santa Cruz County Planning Division, and are hereby made a part of the
administrative record for the proposed project.

The County Code and General Plan, as well as hearing agendas and additional information
are available online at: www.sccoplanning.com

Report Prepared By: Alexandra Corvello
Santa Cruz County Planning
701 Ocean Street, 4th Floor
Santa Cruz CA 95060
Phone Number: (831) 454-3209
E-mail: Alexandra.corvello@santacruzcountyca.gov

Exhibits

Categorical Exemption (CEQA determination)
Findings

Conditions

Project plans

Assessor's, Location, Zoning and General Plan Maps
Parcel information

mTmMmoOOw>


http://www.sccoplanning.com/

CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

The Santa Cruz County Planning Division has reviewed the project described below and has
determined that it is exempt from the provisions of CEQA as specified in Sections 15061 - 15332
of CEQA for the reason(s) which have been specified in this document.

Application Number: 231470
Assessor Parcel Number: 02503203
Project Location: 3851 Mission Drive

Project Description: Proposal to build a 338 square foot covered enclosure and retaining
walls for the keeping of three goats.

Person or Agency Proposing Project: Polly Hormel

Contact Phone Number: 831-465-9074

A. The proposed activity is not a project under CEQA Guidelines Section 15378.

B. The proposed activity is not subject to CEQA as specified under CEQA
Guidelines Section 15060 (c).

C. Ministerial Project involving only the use of fixed standards or objective
measurements without personal judgment.

D. Statutory Exemption other than a Ministerial Project (CEQA Guidelines Section
15260 to 15285).

E. _X Cateqorical Exemption

Specify type: Class 1 — Existing Facilities (Section 15301) and
Class 3 — New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures (Section 15303)

F. Reasons why the project is exempt:
The construction of an allowed accessory (appurtenant) structure on site with an existing single-
family dwelling located in a residential zone district and the keeping of goats for vegetation

maintenance on an existing lot.

In addition, none of the conditions described in Section 15300.2 apply to this project.

Date:

Alexandra Corvello, Project Planner

EXHIBIT A
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Discretionary Permit Findings

€)) Health and Safety. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which it
would be developed, operated, or maintained will not be detrimental to the health, safety,
or welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood or the general public and
will not be materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the project is located in an area designated for residential uses,
which include the keeping of animals and the required enclosures to house them. The proposed
animal keeping will align with manure management standards laid out in the County Code. In
addition, the proposed Erosion Control Plan in the final plan set shows how erosion will be
managed on the steep sloped property. Construction will comply with prevailing building
technology, the California Building Code, and the County Building ordinance to ensure that the
project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of persons residing or working in
the neighborhood or the general public, and will not be materially injurious to properties or
improvements in the vicinity.

(b) Zoning Conformance. The proposed location of the project and the conditions under which
it would be developed, operated, or maintained will be in substantial conformance with the
intent and requirements of all pertinent County ordinances and the purpose of the zone
district in which the site is located.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed location of the animal enclosure and the conditions
under which it would be operated or maintained will in substantial conformance with all pertinent
County ordinances and the purpose of the R-1-10 (Single-Family Residential Zone District,
minimum 10,000 square feet lot) zone district as the primary use of the property will be residential
in nature, with an accessory use of animal keeping that meets all previous and current site standards
for the zone district.

This project was processed under the previous zoning code, prior to the 2024 Sustainability
Update. Therefore, the processing and zoning compliance is based on the previous code, which as
conditioned is consistent with the 2024 Sustainability Update. Per SCCC 13.10.643, goats require
aminimum parcel size of a %2 acre with a maximum density of 4 per acre. Since the subject property
has 0.79 acres, up to three goats are allowed on the property. While this is for the RA zone district,
it is also applied to the R-1 zone district when the proposed animal raising meets the use chart in
SCCC 13.10.322. Per SCCC 13.10.322, animal raising is permitted by right in the R-1 zone
district, as long as the minimum property size is greater than 6,000 square feet. This requirement
is met by the subject property as well as the requirements for the appropriate animal enclosure.

In addition, the proposed structure complies with all zone district regulations for a residential
accessory structure.

(c) General Plan Conformance. The proposed project is in substantial conformance with the
intent, goals, objectives, and policies of all elements of the County General Plan and any
specific plan which has been adopted for the area.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed animal keeping use is in substantial conformance
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with the use and density requirements specified for the R-UL (Urban Residential — Low Density)
land use designation in the County General Plan. The proposed project will not increase the
residential density beyond that allowed by the zone district standards and includes an accessory
use allowed principally under the previous zone district standards and the proposed animal keeping
use is allowed with the approval of a Conditional Use Permit in accordance with the zone district
standards.

A specific plan has not been adopted for this portion of the County.

(d) CEQA Conformance. The proposed project complies with the requirements of the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and any significant adverse impacts on the
natural environment will be mitigated pursuant to CEQA.

This finding can be made, in that the project has been determined to be exempt from further review
under the California Environmental Quality Act, as indicated in the Notice of Exemption for this
project.

(e) Utilities and Traffic Impacts. The proposed use will not overload utilities, result in
inefficient or wasteful use of energy, or generate more than the acceptable level of traffic
on the streets in the vicinity.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed keeping of goats and the associated animal
enclosure will not add additional residential units to the property. The expected level of traffic
generated by the proposed project is therefore not anticipated to increase as a result of this project
and therefore, will not adversely impact existing roads or intersections in the surrounding area.
Further, the project will not overload utilities or otherwise result in an inefficient or wasteful use
of energy.

U] Neighborhood Compatibility. The proposed use will be compatible with the existing and
proposed land uses, land use intensities, and dwelling unit densities of the neighborhood,
as designated by the General Plan and Local Coastal Program and implementing
ordinances.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed animal enclosure is consistent with the land use

intensity and density of the neighborhood as designated by the General Plan and implementing

ordinances. The surrounding neighborhood is has larger than average R-1-10 zone district sized

lots and abuts a larger property that has farming activities.

(9) Local Coastal Program Consistency. For proposed projects located within the coastal zone,
the proposed project is consistent with the provisions of the certified Local Coastal
Program.

This finding is not required, in that the project site is not located within the coastal zone.
Site Development Permit Findings

@ Siting and Neighborhood Context. The proposed development is designed and located on
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the site so that it will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of
existing and proposed development in the neighborhood, as designated by the General Plan
and Local Coastal Program and implementing ordinances.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed animal enclosure is designed and located on the site
in @ manner that will complement and harmonize with the physical design aspects of existing and
proposed development in the neighborhood. Goats are smaller than other hoofed animals, such as
horses. The proposed animal keeping was reviewed by Environmental Health and no additional
manure management plans or conditions were required. The proposed use is required to comply
with all Environmental Health and Zoning Animal Raising requirements, including SCCC
13.10.644. This includes preventing the accumulation of excrement or spread of disease, flies, dust
and erosion or offensive odors. In addition, the proposed Erosion Control Plan in the final plan set
shows how erosion will be managed on the steep sloped property. The animal enclosure will not
adversely impact surrounding land uses because existing trees will visually screen the proposed
structure in views from the closest neighboring properties and because the structure will be located
downslope from adjacent homes and partially screened by retaining walls.

The proposed development complies with all animal enclosure requirements under the previous
zoning code and with the 2024 Sustainability Update code.

(b) Design. The proposed development is in substantial conformance with applicable
principles in the adopted Countywide Design Guidelines, except as prohibited by site
constraints, and any other applicable requirements of SCCC 13.11 (Site Development and
Design Review). If located in the Coastal Zone, the site plan and building design are also
in substantial conformance with the policies of the Local Coastal Program and coastal
regulations of SCCC 13.20.

This finding can be made, in that the proposed animal enclosure is not subject to design review.
However, the structure will be in substantial conformance with the requirements of the County
Design Review Ordinance in that it will be of an appropriate scale and type of design that will
enhance the aesthetic qualities of the subject property. The animal enclosure will not adversely
impact surrounding land uses because existing trees will visually screen the proposed structure in
views from the closest neighboring properties and because the structure will be located downslope
from adjacent homes and partially screened by retaining walls. The proposed retaining walls are
required to make the steeply sloped lot more useable and accessible.
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Exhibit D:

Conditions of Approval

Project plans, prepared by Hogan Land Services, dated 4/10/24.

This permit authorizes the construction of a 338 square foot animal enclosure as indicated
on the approved Exhibit "D" for this permit. This approval does not confer legal status on
any existing structure(s) or existing use(s) on the subject property that are not specifically
authorized by this permit. Prior to exercising any rights granted by this permit including,
without limitation, any construction or site disturbance, the applicant/owner shall:

A

Sign, date, and return to Santa Cruz County Planning one copy of the approval to
indicate acceptance and agreement with the conditions thereof.

Obtain a Building Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official.

1. Any outstanding balance due to Santa Cruz County Planning must be paid
prior to making a Building Permit application. Applications for Building
Permits will not be accepted or processed while there is an outstanding
balance due.

Obtain a Grading Permit from the Santa Cruz County Building Official, if required.

Obtain an Encroachment Permit from the Department of Public Works for all off-
site work performed in the County road right-of-way, if required.

Prior to issuance of a Building Permit the applicant/owner shall:

A

Submit final architectural plans for review and approval by Santa Cruz County
Planning. The final plans shall be in substantial compliance with the plans marked
Exhibit "D" on file with Santa Cruz County Planning. Any changes from the
approved Exhibit "D" for this development permit on the plans submitted for the
Building Permit must be clearly called out and labeled by standard architectural
methods to indicate such changes. Any changes that are not properly called out and
labeled will not be authorized by any Building Permit that is issued for the proposed
development. The final plans shall include the following additional information:

1. A copy of the text of these conditions of approval incorporated into the full-
size sheets of the architectural plan set.

2. One elevation shall indicate materials and colors as they were approved by
this Discretionary Application. If specific materials and colors have not
been approved with this Discretionary Application, in addition to showing
the materials and colors on the elevation, the applicant shall supply a color
and material sheet in 8 1/2” x 11” format for Santa Cruz County Planning
review and approval.

a. The colors and materials shall be darker earth toned shades that
mimic the surrounding natural landscape to help blend the proposed
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animal enclosure with the surrounding vegetation.
3. Grading, drainage, and erosion control plans.

4. Maximum height for the animal enclosure is 13 feet (current height as
shown on the plans is 8 feet 10 inches).

5. Details showing compliance with fire department requirements. If the
proposed structure(s) are located within the State Responsibility Area
(SRA) the requirements of the Wildland-Urban Interface code (WUI),
California Building Code Chapter 7A, shall apply.

Meet all requirements of the County Department of Public Works, Stormwater
Management. Drainage fees will be assessed on the net increase in impervious area.

1. The discretionary application has not been reviewed for compliance with
Part 3 of the County Design Criteria. Prior to issuance of a building,
grading, or other permit, final Stormwater Management documents shall be
submitted for review and approval by Stormwater Management Section that
adhere to the County Design Criteria and County Code 7.79.

2. Pre-development runoff patterns and rates shall be maintained, and safe
stormwater overflow shall be incorporated into the project design.

3. New and/or replaced impervious and/or semi-impervious surface area shall
not exceed 5,000 square feet.

Meet all requirements of the Environmental Planning section of Santa Cruz County
Planning.

Meet all requirements of the County Environmental Health standards, including
meeting the manure management requirements, etc.

Meet all requirements and pay any applicable plan check fee of the Central Fire
Protection District.

Submit a copy of plan review letters prepared and stamped by the project
Geotechnical Engineer.

Complete and record a Declaration of Restriction to construct a 338 square foot
covered animal enclosure. You may not alter the wording of this declaration.
Follow the instructions to record and return the form to Santa Cruz County
Planning.

1. All construction shall be performed according to the approved plans for the Building
Permit. Prior to final building inspection, the applicant/owner must meet the following
conditions:
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A

B.

All site improvements shown on the final approved Building Permit plans shall be
installed.

All inspections required by the building permit shall be completed to the
satisfaction of the County Building Official.

The project must comply with all recommendations of the approved soils reports.

If the project is not exempt, a Landscape Installation Certificate prepared in
accordance with the Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance (County Code Chapter
13.13) shall be provided.

Pursuant to Sections 16.40.040 and 16.42.080 of the County Code, if at any time
during site preparation, excavation, or other ground disturbance associated with this
development, any artifact or other evidence of an historic archaeological resource
or a Native American cultural site is discovered, the responsible persons shall
immediately cease and desist from all further site excavation and notify the Sheriff-
Coroner if the discovery contains human remains, or the Planning Director if the
discovery contains no human remains. The procedures established in Sections
16.40.040 and 16.42.080, shall be observed.

Operational Conditions

A

In the event that future County inspections of the subject property disclose
noncompliance with any Conditions of this approval or any violation of the County
Code, the owner shall pay to the County the full cost of such County inspections,
including any follow-up inspections and/or necessary enforcement actions, up to
and including permit revocation.

The proposed use shall comply with Nosie Regulations per SCCC 13.15.

The proposed use shall comply with animal keeping regulations per SCC Title 6
Animals.

The proposed use shall comply with Manure Management and Erosion Control
standards pursuant to Environmental Health Department and Environmental
Planning.

Indemnification

The applicant/owner shall indemnify, defend with counsel approved by the
COUNTY, and hold harmless the COUNTY, its officers, employees, and agents
from and against any claim (including reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and
all other costs and fees of litigation), against the COUNTY, its officers, employees,
and agents arising out of or in connection to this development approval or any
subsequent amendment of this development approval which is requested by the
applicant/owner, regardless of the COUNTY’s passive negligence, but excepting
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such loss or damage which is caused by the sole active negligence or willful
misconduct of the COUNTY. Should the COUNTY in its sole discretion find the
applicant’s/owner’s legal counsel unacceptable, then the applicant/owner shall
reimburse the COUNTY its costs of defense, including without limitation
reasonable attorney’s fees, expert fees, and all other costs and fees of litigation. The
applicant/owner shall promptly pay any final judgment rendered against the
COUNTY (and its officers, employees, and agents) covered by this indemnity
obligation. It is expressly understood and agreed that the foregoing provisions are
intended to be as broad and inclusive as is permitted by the law of the State of
California and will survive termination of this development approval.

The COUNTY shall promptly notify the applicant/owner of any claim, action, or
proceeding against which the COUNTY seeks to be defended, indemnified, or held
harmless. The COUNTY shall cooperate fully in such defense.

Nothing contained herein shall prohibit the COUNTY from participating in the
defense of any claim, action, or proceeding if both of the following occur:

1. COUNTY bears its own attorney's fees and costs; and
2. COUNTY defends the action in good faith.

Settlement. The applicant/owner shall not be required to pay or perform any
settlement unless such applicant/owner has approved the settlement. When
representing the COUNTY, the applicant/owner shall not enter into any stipulation
or settlement modifying or affecting the interpretation or validity of any of the terms
or conditions of the development approval without the prior written consent of the
COUNTY.

Successors Bound. The “applicant/owner” shall include the applicant and/or the
owner and the successor’(s) in interest, transferee(s), and assign(s) of the applicant
and/or the owner.

Minor variations to this permit which do not affect the overall concept or density may be approved by the Planning
Director at the request of the applicant or staff in accordance with Chapter 18.10 of the County Code.

Please note: This permit expires three years from the effective date listed below unless a
building permit (or permits) is obtained for the primary structure described in the
development permit (does not include demolition, temporary power pole or other site
preparation permits, or accessory structures unless these are the primary subject of the
development permit). Failure to exercise the building permit and to complete all of the
construction under the building permit, resulting in the expiration of the building permit,
will void the development permit, unless there are special circumstances as determined by
the Planning Director.
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Approval Date:
Effective Date:

Expiration Date:

Deputy Zoning Administrator

Deputy Zoning Administrator Printed Name

Appeals: Any property owner, or other person aggrieved, or any other person whose interests are adversely affected
by any act or determination of the Zoning Administrator, may appeal the act or determination to the Planning
Commission in accordance with chapter 18.10 of the Santa Cruz County Code.
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70 DIRECT ANIMALS
EROSION CONTROL PLAN
REAR THIRD OF PROPERTY &
PROPERTY LINE /f\ﬂ_\\/l\h/\\/\ _

2
SEPARATE PERMIT LL] m —
Q& 3
\\W\\m%“mm\\w\m\ﬂ Q«N,\NMMH\M T - - L/I I IS EEE S s . I/I —_— - :m:lﬁbal - I/1 — h —_— J m p— L
SEPARATE PERMIT T | ﬂ H H U% I @ - W W
I Koo R T ‘ 20" OFFSET FROM PROPERTY LINE_ ¢ . — O\ SM:L M
~ /T = - & LL @, %
N nd Z
_ A Tl “ z 2
I 4 - oo b
| 7 e, S I
| v D
LOCATION OF EXISTING - | O — _H_
| HOUSE TO BE REMODELED, .o <{ E o
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT S IR Ts F 8
(P) DECK —Z / — S0
~ \; | (P) LAWN | ) | /// m W_
o g z 5 B S
I = ; DOWN : 5 — 8 7 Z g
P o o
L | :
I | 5
|
1% |
. ] e — — — 7
i g R R s s M 1 e I R T < 3 S
~ N\ L _5 S ~ e
~ / 03/13/24

S | /A

(P) DETENTION (E) TREES, TO REMAIN, TYP. —
T SpCTURE LR (P) OPEN VEGETATION AREA, .
PRIMARILY NATIVE GRASSES, TYP. -~
P) BIORETENTION AREA, :
m\“mm« SEPARATE PERMIT (P) PRIMARY ANIMAL ENCLOSURE, 1 2ITE PLAN JOB #:
UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT SCALE 17 = 107
& SEE DETAIL, SHEET 2
338 SQ. FT. TOTAL
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METAL ROOF OVERHANG,

\ 1 FOOT ON SIDES

ATTACHMENT POINTS FOR BARN DOOR RAIL, TYP.
2" SQUARE STEEL PIPE 4 MIN.

WALL THICKNESS, POWDER COAT
BUTT WELD, TYP. 7

METAL ROOF OVERHANG,

\ ] FOOT ON SIDES
]

— X — -
\ / 2" SQUARE STEEL FIPE %" MIN,
WALL THICKNESS, POWDER COAT
[l [l [l Il BUTT WELD, TYP.
o CORTEN METAL SIDING
%

WALL 3 /

3" SQUARE STEEL TUBING

METAL ROOF OVERHANG,
3 FEET AT FRONT
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF METAL ROOF OVERHANG,

1 FOOT ON SIDES

\ WALL 3

EDGE OF CONCRETE RETAINING WALL

/ FINISHED GRADE (FG) BEHIND WALL

\“

FINISHED
GRADE (FG)

NOTE: EXISTING GRADE (EG) IS SEVERAL
—\ FEET BELOW THIS ELEVATION

@ FRONT VIEW

SCALE  1/27 : 1.0’

(4
&
15'-10 7/8"
3'-11 5/8"

/ /4

5'-3 1/4" 6'-7 3/4"

v~_
/ —

4'-4 3/4"

// mWﬂ///////HWHWH“

, (8] B

— ]

T

|

H S|

_
|
_

-

3'-11 3/4"

16'-1 3/8"

16'-4 5/8"
0 4

D

3'-11 7/8"

1]
T
\

N

s/
4" CONCRETE SLAB W/ #4
BARS 18" O.C. SLOPED AT
2% OVER 8" COMPACTED FILL

13'-5 1/8" 4'-0" 8'-2 5/8"

~

~N
STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF
OVERHANG. TO BE 3 FOOT AT
FRONT AND 1 FOOT ON SIDES

25'-7 3/4"
/
© /
-_ &> /

@ ENCLOSURE PLAN

SCALE  1/2" - 1.0°

SCALE 127 - 1.0°

METAL ROOF OVERHANG,
3 FEET AT FRONT

EDGE OF CONCRETE
RETAINING WALL

WALL 3

_

||

||

||

|

o FINISHED GRADE (FG)

| BEHIND WALL
_

o

||

_

SCALE 1727 : 1.0°

EXISTING GRADE  (EG)

METAL ROOF OVERHANG,

\ 1 FOOT ON SIDES

STANDING SEAM

METAL ROOF /

d

WALL 3
WALL 3

- —l -

EDGE OF CONCRETE

RETAINING WALL / FINISHED GRADE (FG) BEHIND WALL

NOTE: EXISTING GRADE (EG) IS
SEVERAL FEET BELOW THIS ELEVATION

SCALE  1/2” : 1.0°

—— 7T

_ ~—— RETAINING WALLS PER SHEET C3
(4)—-THD37500H ANCHORS TYP. 2

_
INSTALL PER MANF. SPEC.

5 @ /| SHOP M
1/4”
HSS 3x3x%” MIN. STEEL COLUMN &N

J ,w\%e MIN. EDGE DISTANCE )
TYP. PER MANF. e
I NV
=

127 5Q. x 5/8” THICK HDG A36
STEEL BASE PLATE

@ FDN THICKENED EDGE @ ENCLOSURE ANCHORING DETAIL

SCALE NTS SCALE NTS

DATE

04/10/24

i
o
o

LAND SERVICES

-

HOGAN

2601 41ST AVE, SUITEB

TEL (707) 544-2104
FAX (707) 522-2105

www.hoganls.com
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03/13/24

PM:

DRAWN BY:

CHK:

JOB #:
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DATE

04/10/24
W 458.00

FG 457.50
W 465.50 BW 452.00 TW 452.15

W 465.50 FG 465.00 RET 5.5’ FG 451.65
; oW 456.00 FG 451.65 BW 450.50 TW 452.10
FG 465.00 RET 70" : ; :
BW 452.00 : RET 1.2
RET 3.0°
\ S 3
W 470.50 — -
FG 470.00 5” oo
BW 470.00 _ 3 g
RET 0.0’ af E . TolTe}
TW 452.00 _ : NS
Vo 457,50 > | E SRS
\BW 445.30 ~af ——
RET 6.2° w v , o %
N
. \ “ | | Y 3 8
k N . & e EG (DASHED, _
| « \ T L R (DASHED) N Wl
: ) N . % o Ly PG (BOLD) — ) 5.
\—1 ) ) g [ . : T : FG 452.00 | WALL 2: SEE — | .
; > . , 45230 (P) GUARDRALL: SEE DETAIL SHEET C12 p n :
TW 483.75 AN FG 451.80 DETAIL 2/C4, TP\ | _
FC 483.25 BW 452.00 (F) surrAce cu7 y . N .
\\ 8w 470.25 RET 0.20" (LINED), TYP c
TW 462.50 . RET: 13.00 | T - A S
FG 482.00 482.50 : 3
WALL 3: SEE I A
BW 478.00 FG 452.00 N < WALL 3+ SEE DETAIL SHEET €12 ~ _— P Lol SEE - =
pdspipet AN y | T 455.00 DETAIL SHEET C12 5 48400 /X _ >
. ] ; — N g (P) SURFACE FILL e
v < / bW 452.00 WALL 4: SEE ~ N — 1 _ <
—~ . ! ; : e soLID), TYP
SRS TR G = : RN RET 25 DETALL - | T e / ( 7 )
Do e B R AR S /.../ N . FG 457.50 (P) RAINFLO - &
L S —_ BW 452.00 20,000 GALLON 7T —— SEE
. 2 ’ - . -G
g NN = RET 5.5 FAINWATER P g e c12 PROPERTY LINE
N\ ~ S \ HARVESTING TANK =
» R SN Z TW 464.00 =
SIS YR N 0 45350 WALL 4: SEE — -
N LERINSEAND BW 458.00 DETAIL T DETENTION
TW 488.50 NP L ARRARINY 4 N iy | SHEET €12 B L STRUCTURE: SEE L
: NN JO R . ; DETAIL 5/C4 =
iy W 485.00 - NN RN NN > /— PROPERTY LINE 3 - d > /! o
W 460.00 \ G 484.50 < /5: N\ %55 ~N N + i y3
- TW 490.50 <N O\ B 475.0 N Y I N |~ ._ w8
FG 490.00 PO AT 9.0 NG IR TR | X = SEE - >
%m. Q..Q- ) .\. b < " Q . . > N @ \ .,1. ! .... B /. / ﬂl’v \ ‘ e . . ~ _\ T ~
LR\ R V4 A NN L TR T T T TW 468.50 * “a
/ . .k // - g NG N w8350 it e FG 468.00 uﬁh@ mw.%mm% | v | 0 %
W NS \ oz/ R LA~ S & N mmﬁk%w.% 013 NOTE: SEE CIVL PLANS FOR =N
W 490.50 ; A v |\ S #0 % N WS T 1a00 . SEE PLAN VIEW THIS ADDITIONAL DETAILS. 30
N\ FG 49000 2 RN e S 9\ B SN T o SHEET FOR (F) PIER & GRADE BEAM N0
(F) DETENTION BW 485.00 RS PR S A NS //? (W2 J _ > _ SUBGRADE CONTOURS RETAINING WALLS, -PER-DETAILS
STRUCTURE UNDER L R e 75 N N Ry | | 70 2/c5 & 4/63 s
485,75 N, ) M ey \ TW 469.50 _ L7 u o
SEPARATE PERMIT g R FG 469.00 = f N
T ™ . - EPS BLOCK FILL: ™
AR ( WM\KMM.% O + % RETENTION AIT: | ] SEE SEE DETAILS <
TW 498.50 S . - : SEE DETAIL 4/c4 P €12 O
FG 498.00 AN VBN - el 2/03 & 4/C3 e
BW 494.10 . ) - R 13 11.50 L I&[ 2
e \ n i 2
SALEL 2\ N — * \ BW 470.50 « M
....”.. REIRRRAEN, /4% &S ) N B \ \ RET 11.5 :: N
SN Y4975 N | E——
Ly, Q/ 6 N&// N\ A A
CUAG AN BW 48275 1
i iz ] N
: RET 9.5 \ H //
P S\ N A >\ SECTIONB - B O
\\@w Mwm.mu Al CRRRs IR || AN // \ AN ! / SCALE 17 = 100" =
) L\ | R A R TW 498.25 \ L\ /, \ S
N R AEON Nl , 5SS 2
<A VA | -0 \ :
RET 575 T X \_ ™~ /4/ // TW 486.50 E M QO
TW 498.50 A\NGN VA FG 486.00 Q
NG : BW 486.00 D ad
FG 498.00 \ % ‘ N
BW 493.00 AN T >~ RET 0.0 LL]
RET 5.0° . I. \ / af ~ S Dl &
: \
/ \ b\ L N Z
. / \ N\ 1w 500.50 ! 1 3
. \ \ FG 500.00 { R 3
\ B 495.00 i / W 500.50 Z 7
\ RET 7.0 FG 500.00 | &
A\ N i BW 490.50 A o
\ RET 9.5’
\ / | =
© . N Suw o
< AN | v I
> 1/%/ -~ ™~ R e
R SN z °
W 503.50 BW 500.00 FG 500.8Q "% e et T —_ O A
: PET 0.0 INV 498.53 — 1T W 501.50 H S
FG 505.00 . — / FG 500.50 M Q
W 500.00 @ BW 495.00 = W 3
RET 3.0 N RET 55" )
FG 500.00 \ . 7 X <
A INV 499.00 0o
N / W 505.57 A Z N
FG 505.07 0D
wm mmm. mm / / BW 502.00 D
BW 505.50 ~ ( RET 3.1 m M
RET 0.0 — 1 > E
/ 5
\ 0 <
/ 85
/ 7
N
\ / N \
\
|
\
| \ / _
| 03/13/24
| sS SS /
\
\
\
/ \ PM:
I R
/ / / 1 DRAWN BY:
/ o
\ / / CHK:
/ /
: _— JOB #:
RS 7N

GRADING PLAN
@ SCALE 1" = 710-0" Uw
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BOTTOM OF WALL: 485.25 ~ 1 = l
N
S |
T0P OF WALL: 486.38 | 1 — — - A
BOTTOM OF WALL: 480.24 " - \ N
N
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S \ 5 38
TOP OF WALL: 487.59 - - - x 3
| N N
BOTTOM OF WALL: 481.83 = ¥ O§O
A S N
D ™ |
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33
TOP OF WALL: 488.79  \[=Z - - S8
BOTION OF WALL: 48343 ™ | = SIS
| S
TOP OF WALL: 490.00 I - -
BOTTOM OF WALL: 485.02
Ny
Q N
TOP OF WALL: 490.00 o
BOTTOM OF WALL: 484.70 N =
| | | 3 ¥ 33
TOP OF WALL: 490.00 _ | 55— =R
BOTTOM OF WALL: 484.35 < S 7
| | 3
TOP OF WALL: 490.00 |F—— - = ,
BOTTOM OF WALL: 484.00 1 — I
N
8 3
TOP OF WALL: 488.00 _ | - - _ 3 m
BOTTOM OF WALL: 481.00 = 7 S
N Ry
Eg / & '"'h‘l |
TOP OF WALL: 486.00 ~ / = AR
S I - - - ~ N
BOTTOM OF WALL: 478.00 N SEEN
S / 3R //
TOP OF WALL: 484.00 || — A0 = S F
BOTTOM OF WALL: 475.00 ~ N 7 S g
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/ N
TOP OF WALL: 46379 | = /_ _ 9
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S |
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N
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1. LAY OUT A SUITABLE FENCE LINE AND SET POSTS ALONG IT.
ON SLOPES, ALIGN THE FENCE ALONG THE CONTOUR AS
CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE. IN SMALL SWALES, CURVE THE
FENCE LINE UPSTREAM AT THE SIDES 7O DIRECT THE FLOW
TOWARD THE MIDDLE OF THE FENCE. THE SIDES SHOULD
BE HIGHER THAN THE CENTER AS ILLUSTRATED IN THE
FIGURE AT RIGHT. SPACE POSTS ON 6° CENTERS AND DRIVE

OPEN—-WEAVE CONTAINMENT
MESH (BIODEGRADABLE)

THEM A MINIMUM OF 12 IN (30 CM) INTO THE GROUND. BIO DEGRADABLE FIBERS >

EROSION CONTROL PLAN

1X2X24" SURVEY

\ STAKES AT 3’ 0C

X
X

S

RX

RRRHXRK

POSTS FOR SILT FENCES CAN BE EITHER 1 1/27 (3.8 CM) X

FINISHED GRADE

MIN. DIA. HARD WOOD OR 1.33 LB/FT (1.97 KG/M) STEEL sl
WITH A MINIMUM LENGTH OF 5 FT (1.5 M). STEEL POSTS KRS s
MUST HAVE PROJECTION FOR FASTENING WIRE TO THEM. 2 ; S

2. FASTEN THE FILTER FABRIC TO THE UPHILL SIDE OF THE KEy v J T
FENCE POSTS, AND EXTEND TO 6 TO 8 IN (15 TO 20 CM) 34" TP

INTO THE TRENCH. THE HEIGHT OF THE FENCE SHOULD
NOT EXCEED 36 IN (0.9 M). DO NOT STAPLE FABRIC ONTO
TREES. CUT THE FILTER FABRIC FROM A CONTINUOUS ROLL
70 AVOID THE USE OF JOINTS. WHEN JOINTS ARE
NECESSARY ANY, SPLICE THE FILTER CLOTH AT A SUPPORT

FIBER ROLL BARRIER

POST, WITH A MINIMUM 6 IN (15 CM) OVERLAP, AND H_.
SECURELY FASTEN BOTH ENDS 7O THE POST.
3. BACKFILL THE TRENCH OVER THE TOE OF THE FABRIC AND
COMPACT THE SOIL.
4. PREFABRICATED SILT FENCE WITH POSTS MAY BE USED AS
AN ALTERNATE TO SETTING STEEL OR WOOD POSTS.

NOTE:

SILT FENCE SEDIMENT BARRIER MAY BE USED AS AN
ALTERNATE TO THE STRAW BALE SEDIMENT BARRIER.

NOTE: INSTALL FIBER ROLL ON CONTOUR. NTS

EROSION CONTROL LEGEND

1. SET STEEL OR WOOD POSTS

01

01
01

SILT FENCE

(SEE NOTE 1) AND EXCAVATE A
4°X4” TRENCH UPSLOPE FROM
AND ALONG THE LINE OF POSTS.

STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

4 IN. (10 CM)

SILT FENCE WITH POCKETS (OR
APPROVED EQUAL) ON THE STEEL
POSTS AND EXTEND IT INTO THE
TRENCH.

J. BACKFILL & COMFPACT
THE EXCAVATED SOIL.

FIBER ROLL
MATERIAL STOCKPILE LOCATION

CONCRETE WASHOUT

= [IMIT OF DISTURBANCE

STEEL OR | 7“7 7 7
WooD POST -

CONSTRUCTION OF A SILT FENCE.  (A) INSTALLATION

SEQUENCE.  (B) EXTENSION OF FABRIC INTO THE TRENCH. L oL

< INLET PROTECTION

STAKES AT 3’ OC B P7) LOCATION, VIF
SILT FENCE SEDIMENT BARRIER 3\ (F) STABILIZED
5 TS ‘ CONSTRUCTION
STORM DRAIN INLET SEDIMENT BARRIER 2 awmacE
STRAW BALE @ TS
STAPLES 10 MiL
PLASTIC LINING PLYWOOD 48°x24”
(2 PER BALE) BINDER WIRE PLIWOOD 45X
NATIVE MATERIAL - BLACK LETTERS
(OPTIONAL) \ \\ 6" HEIGHT
o o PUBLIC
J | RIGHT OF
SECTION B-B | |CONCRETE| | — LAG SCREWS wAY
|| WASHOUT ||
NOT TO SCALE o rd EXISTING
woob 9% WooD POST CROUND PO vaskszs MR 19395 e, T
METAL STAKES 10" MIN. Iﬂ p Wt STV AN : AN\
” | 3.5'X3.5°X8
(2 PER BALE) ,ww PROFILE
N f PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITION BETWEEN
° 36" STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AND
B | . |B PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY
CONCRETE WASHOUT
s - SIGN DETAIL
A ) aTeseses P) FIBER
VARIES - - (OR EQUIVALENT) kw&\x{«s % @ %Q\R TYP
¢ : g3 PUBLIC ’
EXISTING C
i i GROUND ; S RIGHT OF P
o o ¢ way
° S ”» %W mnm ‘,\\ p .
— 2 PLAN DISTURBED AREA LIMITS / % ,
0 [ \ [ n [ 0 [ 0 [ |+| -_— Q>\b\ml\ﬂ N.\{\,m, hﬁl\m\:\ﬂ ,\\v .A\‘ E
8 | 1712”0 DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS: THE MATERAL FOR /\\\
\ / <o i STEEL WIRE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PAD SHALL BE 3 TO 6 INCH STONE. THE i@ g
10 MIL THICKNESS OF THE PAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 12 INCHES. THE /2N
PLASTIC NG PLAN BALE TYP STAPLE WIDTH OF THE PAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN THE FULL WIDTH OF ALL Nz, (F) ~TORM DRAIN INLET | L
NOT TO SCALE POINTS OF INGRESS OR EGRESS. THE LENGTH OF THE PAD SHALL BE ’ / =
DETAIL AS REQUIRED, BUT NOT LESS THAN 50 FEET. THE ENTRANCE SHALL BE

NOTES
1. ACTUAL LAYOUT TO BE DETERMINED IN THE FIELD.

2. A CONCRETE WASHOUT SIGN SHALL BE INSTALLED WITHIN 30° OF THE TEMPORARY
CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITY.

3. MATERIALS USED TO CONSTRUCT TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITIES SHALL BE
REMOVED FROM THE SITE OF THE WORK AND DISPOSED OF OR RECYCLED.

4. HOLES, DEPRESSIONS OR OTHER GROUND DISTURBANCE CAUSED BY THE REMOVAL OF
THE TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITIES SHALL BE BACKFILLED, REPAIRED, AND
STABILIZED TO PREVENT EROSION.

5. PLASTIC TUB WITH SIMILAR DIMENSIONS CAN BE USED INSTEAD OF THIS DETAIL.

CONCRETE WASHOUT

4

(1 (P) FIBER
\PZ) ROLL, TYP

( 2\ (P) STORM DRAIN INLET
\P4%) SEDIMENT BARRIER, TYP /

POTENTIAL STAGING /
AREA, VIF /

(4 (P) CONCRETE WASHOUT

MAINTAINED IN A CONDITION THAT WILL PREVENT TRACKING OR FLOWING
OF SEDIMENT ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—-WAY. THIS MAY REQUIRE
PERIODIC TOP DRESSING WITH ADDITIONAL STONE AS CONDITIONS
DEMAND, AND REPAIR AND/OR CLEANOUT OF ANY MEASURES USED TO
TRAP  SEDIMENT. ALL SEDIMENT SPILLED, DROPPED, WASHED, OR

TRACKED ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—-WAY SHALL BE REMOVED

IMMEDIATELY. WHEN NECESSARY, WHEELS SHALL BE CLEANED TO REMOVE
SEDIMENT PRIOR TO ENTRANCE ONTO PUBLIC RIGHTS—OF—WAY. WHEN
WASHING IS REQUIRED, IT SHALL BE DONE ON AN AREA STABILIZED
WITH CRUSHED STONE THAT DRAINS INTO AN  APPROVED SEDIMENT TRAP
OR SEDIMENT BASIN. ALL SEDIMENT SHALL BE PREVENTED FROM
ENTERING ANY STORM DRAIN, DITCH OR WATERCOURSE THROUGH USE
OF SAND BAGS, GRAVEL, BOARDS OR OTHER APPROVED METHODS.

ONSITE WASHOUT SHALL BE USED AS A [AST RESOURCE ONLY. NTS
INSTRUCT TRUCKS TO RETURN TO PLANT W/ SPOILS

@ STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE

NTS

/ ket .-\%-// // |

GRAFHIC SCALE
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EROSION CONTROL NOTES

BETWEEN OCTOBER 15, AND APRIL 15, EXPOSED SOIL SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM EROSION AT ALL TIMES.
THER MEANS SHALL BE EMPLOYED TO PREVENT TURBID RUNOFF TO ADJOINING PROPERTIES.

HAY BALES, FILTER BERMS, OR

UNNECESSARY GRADING AND DISTURBING OF SOIL SHALL BE AVOIDED.
ANY EXCESS MATERIAL SHALL BE DISPOSED OF OFF—SITE OR STOCKPILED IN A MANNER TO AVOID RUNOFF ONTO ADJOINING PROPERTIES.
UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, ALL REMAINING EXPOSED AREAS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY REVEGETATED WITH GRASS.

2601 41ST AVE, SUITEB

APN: 025-032-03 | SOQUEL, CA 95073

ANY MATERIAL STOCKPILED DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE COVERED WITH PLASTIC.

® o > w p gr

. DURING CONSTRUCTION, NO TURBID SITE WATER SHALL BE PERMITTED TO ENTER THE CHANNEL OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM.
GREASE TRAPS, FILTER BERMS, OR HAY BALES MAY BE USED TO PREVENT SUCH DISCHARGE.

USE OF SILT AND
7.  CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ AT LEAST 48 HOURS BEFORE ANY EARTHWORK IS BEGUN.

8. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO REQUIREMENTS OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ. NO CLEARING, GRADING, OR EXCAVATION SHALL TAKE
PLACE BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 15 UNLESS THERE IS AN APPROVED WINTER EROSION CONTROL PLAN. ALL DISTURBED SOIL SHALL BE
SEEDED, MULCHED, OR OTHERWISE PROTECTED BY OCTOBER 15.

9. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL UNDERGROUND STORM DRAIN SYSTEM AND STRAW BALE DIKE BARRIERS PRIOR TO OCTOBER 15.

10. BARE SOIL SHALL BE COVERED WITH SEED AND STRAW MULCH AT AN APPLICATION RATE OF 5 LB./1000 S.F. AND COVERED WITH A LAYER OF
STRAW AT AN APPLICATION RATE OF 2—3 BALES/1000 S.F.

11. GRADING BETWEEN OCTOBER 15 AND APRIL 15 REQUIRES A SEPARATE WINTER GRADING APPROVAL.

SITE HOUSEKEEPING REQUIREMENTS

CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

18

1. ALL LOOSE STOCKPILED CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS THAT ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED (I.E. SOIL, SPOILS, AGGREGATE, FLY—ASH,
STUCCO, HYDRATED LIME, ETC.) SHALL BE COVERED AND BERMED.

2. ALL CHEMICALS SHALL BE STORED IN WATERTIGHT CONTAINERS (WITH APPROPRIATE SECONDARY CONTAINMENT TO PREVENT ANY SPILLAGE
OR LEAKAGE) OR IN A STORAGE SHED (COMPLETELY ENCLOSED).

3. EXPOSURE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS TO PRECIPITATION SHALL BE MINIMIZED. THIS DOES NOT INCLUDE MATERIALS AND EQUIPMENT
THAT ARE DESIGNATED TO BE OUTDOORS AND EXPOSED TO ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS (I.E. POLES, EQUIPMENT PADS, CABINETS,
CONDUCTORS, INSULATORS, BRICKS, ETC.).

4. BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES TO PREVENT THE OFF—SITE TRACKING OF LOOSE CONSTRUCTION AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS SHALL BE
IMPLEMENTED.
WASTE MANAGEMENT

1. DISPOSAL OF AND RINSE OR WASH WATERS OR MATERIALS ON IMPERVIOUS OR PERVIOUS SITE SURFACES OR INTO THE STORM DRAIN
SYSTEM SHALL BE PREVENTED.
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2. SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE CONTAINED (E.G. PORTABLE TOILETS) TO PREVENT DISCHARGES OF POLLUTANTS TO THE STORM WATER
DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR RECEIVING WATER, AND SHALL BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 20 FEET AWAY FROM AN INLET, STREET OR DRIVEWAY,
STREAM, RIPARIAN AREA OR OTHER DRAINAGE FACILITY.
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3. SANITATION FACILITIES SHALL BE INSPECTED REGULARLY FOR LEAKS AND SPILLS AND CLEANED OR REPLACED AS NECESSARY.
4. COVER WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS AT THE END OF EVERY BUSINESS DAY AND DURING A RAIN EVENT.
5. DISCHARGES FROM WASTE DISPOSAL CONTAINERS TO THE STORM WATER DRAINAGE SYSTEM OR RECEIVING WATERS SHALL BE PREVENTED.

6. STOCKPILED WASTE MATERIALS SHALL BE CONTAINED AND SECURELY PROTECTED FROM WIND AND RAIN AT ALL TIMES UNLESS ACTIVELY
BEING USED.

7. PROCEDURES THAT EFFECTIVELY ADDRESS HAZARDOUS AND NON—HAZARDOUS SPILLS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED.

8. EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS FOR CLEANUP OF SPILLS SHALL BE AVAILABLE ON SITE AND THAT SPILLS AND LEAKS SHALL BE CLEANED UP
IMMEDIATELY AND DISPOSED OF PROPERLY; AND

3851 MISSION DRIVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95065

9. CONCRETE WASHOUT AREAS AND OTHER WASHOUT AREAS THAT MAY CONTAIN ADDITIONAL POLLUTANTS SHALL BE CONTAINED SO THERE IS
NO DISCHARGE INTO THE UNDERLYING SOIL AND ONTO THE SURROUNDING AREAS.

VEHICLE STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE

1. MEASURES SHALL BE TAKEN TO PREVENT OIL, GREASE, OR FUEL TO LEAK IN TO THE GROUND, STORM DRAINS OR SURFACE WATERS.

2. ALL EQUIPMENT OR VEHICLES, WHICH ARE TO BE FUELED, MAINTAINED AND STORED ONSITE SHALL BE IN A DESIGNATED AREA FITTED WITH
APPROPRIATE BMPs.

3. LEAKS SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY CLEANED AND LEAKED MATERIALS SHALL BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY.

LANDSCAPE MATERIALS

1. CONTAIN STOCKPILED MATERIALS SUCH AS MULCHES AND TOPSOIL WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED. 03/13/24

2. CONTAIN FERTILIZERS AND OTHER LANDSCAPE MATERIALS WHEN THEY ARE NOT ACTIVELY BEING USED.

3. DISCONTINUE THE APPLICATION OF AND ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL WITHIN 2 DAYS BEFORE A FORECASTER RAIN EVENT OR DURING
PERIODS OF PRECIPITATION.

4. APPLY ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL AT QUANTITIES AND APPLICATION RATES ACCORDING TO MANUFACTURE RECOMMENDATIONS OR PM:

BASED ON WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS BY KNOWLEDGEABLE AND EXPERIENCED FIELD PERSONNEL.

5. STACK ERODIBLE LANDSCAPE MATERIAL ON PALLETS AND COVERING OR STORING SUCH MATERIALS WHEN NOT BEING USED OR APPLIED. DRAWN BY:

CHK:

JOB #:

PROJECT INFORMATION

OWNER/REPRESENTATIVE:
POLLY HORMEL
3851 MISSION DRIVE
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95065
(831)239-8884

S.W.P.C.P. PRACTITIONER
GEOFF FLEISSNER
2601 41ST AVENUE, SUITE B
SOQUEL, CA 95073
(831)425—-1617
gfleissner@hoganls.com

PS5

TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE = 0.532
ACRES (23,195 SFT)
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Mapped

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT s
Parcel General Plan Map
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SANTA CRUZ COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT aree
Parcel Zoning Map
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Application #: 231470
APN: 025-032-03
Owner: Polly and John Hormel

Parcel Information

Services Information

Urban/Rural Services Line: X Inside __ Outside
Water Supply: Santa Cruz

Sewage Disposal: Santa Cruz Sanitation District
Fire District: Central Fire Protection District
Drainage District: Flood Control Zone 5

Parcel Information

Parcel Size: 34,500 square feet

Existing Land Use - Parcel: residential

Existing Land Use - Surrounding:  residential

Project Access: Mission Drive

Planning Area: Live Oak

Land Use Designation: R-UL (Urban Residential — Low Density)

Zone District: R-1-10 (Single-Family Residential — minimum 10,000
square foot lot)

Coastal Zone: ___Inside _X_ Outside

Appealable to Calif. Coastal _Yes _X No

Comm.

Technical Reviews: na

Environmental Information

Geologic Hazards: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Fire Hazard: Not a mapped constraint

Slopes: Steep slopes on the site

Env. Sen. Habitat: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site

Grading: Grading proposed, being permitted as part of a concurrent building
permit

Tree Removal: No trees proposed to be removed

Scenic: Not a mapped resource

Archeology: Not mapped/no physical evidence on site
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